

Nos. 21-1484 and 22-51

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, et al.,

Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NAVAJO NATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR DINÉ HATAALII ASSOCIATION, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PATRICIA FERGUSON-BOHNEE
Counsel of Record
DERRICK BEETSO
INDIAN LEGAL CLINIC
ASU PUBLIC INTEREST LAW FIRM
SANDRA DAY O'CONNOR COLLEGE OF LAW
111 E. Taylor Street, Mail Code 8820
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(480) 727-0420
pafergus@asu.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NAVAJO NATION’S TREATIES MUST BE INTERPRETED HOW THE NAVAJO NATION WOULD HAVE UNDERSTOOD THEM.....	3
A. History of the Navajo Nation’s Trea- ties with the United States	5
B. The Navajo Nation’s <i>Winters</i> Rights.....	8
II. THE NAVAJO NATION’S UNDERSTAND- ING OF ITS TREATIES IS GOVERNED BY PRE-EXISTING TRADITIONAL NAVAJO LAW	10
A. Traditional Navajo Law Regarding Balance and Disharmony, and the 1868 Treaty.....	11
B. <i>Diné</i> Thinking and Planning in Find- ing Solutions.....	15
C. Traditional <i>Diné</i> Thinking Continues to Exist and Inform How <i>Diné</i> Conduct Themselves	19
D. The Relief Sought by the Navajo Nation is Supported by Applying Traditional Navajo Law and this Court’s Precedent...	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. <i>WINTERS</i> DOCTRINAL RIGHTS AND TRADITIONAL <i>DINÉ</i> WORLDVIEWS.....	23
A. <i>Diné Winters</i> Rights under Federal Law Must be Understood According to <i>Diné</i> Rights to <i>Tó</i> (“Water”) and Na- ture’s Elements under <i>Diné</i> Natural Laws.....	25
B. The State and Federal Petitioners’ Proposed Indian Water Policy Results in Disparate Treatment, as Applied, to the Navajo Nation’s Reserved Prop- erty Interests.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	8
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	24
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006)	24, 25
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	8, 23
<i>Choctaw Nation v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	4
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1686 (2019)	4
<i>Iina Ba, Inc. v. Navajo Business Regulatory</i> , 11 Am. Tribal Law 447 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2014)	20
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	4
<i>Navajo Nation v. Bedonie</i> , 6 Am. Tribal Law 725 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2006)	19
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep't of Interior, et al.</i> , D.C. No. 3:03-cv-00507-GMS (9th Cir. 2021)	8, 10
<i>Off. of Navajo Lab. Rels., ex rel. Bailon v. Cent. Consol. Sch. Dist. 22</i> , No. SC-CV-37-00, 5 Am. Tribal Law 412 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2004)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Office of Navajo Nation President and Vice-President v. Navajo Nation Council</i> , 9 Am. Tribal Law 46 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2010)	15
<i>Parravano v. Babbit</i> , 70 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1986)	27
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 565 (2003)	26, 28
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	4, 23, 24, 32
<i>Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1000 (2019)	5, 29
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979)	4, 5, 7
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)	3, 4, 8, 9, 15, 23-26, 28-30, 32
 CONSTITUTION, TREATIES, AND STATUTES	
U.S. CONST. art. II	3
U.S. CONST. art. VI	4, 8, 15
1 N.N.C. § 201	22
1 N.N.C. § 202	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
1 N.N.C. § 2	20
1 N.N.C. § 7	19
2 N.N.C. § 110	16
Colorado River Compact of 1922, art. VII.....	28, 29, 30
Navajo Nation Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon One (1991)	20
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, With a Record of the Discussions that Led to its Signing, Aug. 12, 1868 (1968)	9, 14, 22, 31
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Navajo Tribe of Indians, Concluded June 1, 1868, Ratification advised July 25, 1868, Proclaimed Aug. 12, 1868, 15 Stat. 668	6
art. I.....	27
art. V.....	6
art. XII.....	6
art. XIII	6
Treaty with the Navajos, Concluded Sept. 9, 1849, Ratified Sept. 9, 1850, Proclaimed Sept. 24, 1850, 9 Stat. 974	5
art. I.....	5, 27
art. IX	5, 32
art. XI	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bernhard Michaelis, <i>The Navajo Treaty of 1868</i> (Navajo Historical Ser. No. 4, 2014).....	9
Brief for Respondents, <i>Arizona v. Navajo Nation</i> , Nos. 21-1484 & 22-51 (2023).....	26
Brief for State Petitioners, <i>Arizona v. Navajo</i> <i>Nation</i> , Nos. 21-1484 and 22-51 (2022)	24
Charles J. Kappler, <i>Kappler’s Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties Compiled and Edited by Charles J. Kappler</i> . Vol II (1904).....	4
Declaration of Roman Bitsuie (Jan. 30, 2023), http://bit.ly/romanbitsuie	11, 16, 17, 30
Department of the Interior, <i>Criteria and Proce- dures for Indian Water Rights Settlements</i> , 55 Fed. Reg. 9223 (Mar. 12, 1990).....	10
<i>Final Environmental Impact Statement, Colorado River Interim Guidelines for Lower Basin Shortages and Coordinated Operations for Lake Powell and Lake Mead</i> (Oct. 2007).....	10, 26, 29
Frances Stead Sellers, <i>It’s Almost 2020, and 2 Million Americans Still Don’t Have Running Water, According to New Report</i> , Washington Post (Dec. 11, 2019), https://www.washingtonpost.com/ national/its-almost-2020-and-2-million-americans- still-dont-have-running-water-new-report-says/ 2019/12/10/a0720e8a-14b3-11ea-a659-7d69641c6ff7_ story.html	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Interview with Avery Denny, President, Diné Hataaʼii Association, Inc. (Dec. 17, 2022) (on file with the author)	14, 27, 28
John L. Kessell, <i>General Sherman and the Navajo Treaty of 1868: A Basic and Expedient Misunderstanding</i> , 12 W. Hist. Q. 251 (Jul. 1981)	7, 8
Katherine Marie Birmingham Osburn, <i>The Navajo at the Bosque Redondo: Cooperation, Resistance, and Initiative, 1864-1868</i> , 60 N.M. Hist. Rev. 399 (1985)	13, 15
Marie Mitchell, <i>The Navajo Peace Treaty 1868</i> (1973)	12
Michelle Hale, <i>Empowered Sovereignty for Navajo Chapters Through Engagement in a Community Planning Process, in Navajo Sovereignty, Understandings and Visions of the Diné People</i> (Lloyd L. Lee ed. 2017)	18
Miranda Warburton, <i>We Don't Own Nature, Nature Owns Us: The Ceremonial and Esoteric Nature of Water in the Little Colorado River Basin and Diné Bikeyah</i> (July 1, 2020) (unpublished manuscript) (on file with author)	22, 23
National Park Service, Policy Mem. No. 22-03 (Sept. 12, 2022), https://www.nps.gov/subjects/policy/upload/PM_22-03.pdf	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peacemaking Program of the Judicial Branch of the Navajo Nation, PEACEMAKING PLAN OF OPERATIONS (2012), https://courts.navajo-nsn.gov/Peacemaking/Plan/PPPO2013-2-25.pdf	21
Raymond D. Austin, <i>Navajo Courts and Navajo Common Law</i> (2009)	11, 13-15
<i>Responding to Historic Drought and Ongoing Dry Conditions in the Colorado River Basin: Request for Input</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 2244 (Feb. 6, 2019)	30
Robert Yazzie, “ <i>Life Comes From It</i> ”: <i>Navajo Justice Concepts</i> , 24 N.M. L. Rev. 175 (1994).....	11, 12
Robert Yazzie, <i>Air Light/Fire, Water and Earth/Pollen: Sacred Elements that Sustain Life</i> , 18 J. Env’t L. & Litig. 191 (2003).....	27, 28
Robert Yazzie, Avery Denny, Lorene Legah, Amber Crotty, James McKenzie, <i>Diné Good Governance and Leadership Framework</i> , (2014), https://www.aisc.ucla.edu/gng/posters/amber.crotty.poster.pdf	17
